Article
Flexural Performance of Built-Up Beams Made with
Plantation Wood
Tsai-Po Chien 1, Te-Hsin Yang 2,* and Feng-Cheng Chang 1,*
1 School of Forestry and Resource Conservation, National Taiwan University, #1, Sec. 4, Roosevelt Rd.,
Taipei 10617, Taiwan
2 Department of Forestry, National Chung Hsing University, 145 Xingda Rd., South Dist.,
Taichung City 402, Taiwan

Figure 2. Cross-sectional shapes of built-up beams using (a) self-tapping screws and (b) glue and
screws.
Figure 3. Self-tapping screw drive-in positions.
Figure 3. Self-tapping screw drive-in positions.
Forests 2019, 10, 647 4 of 11
Table 1. Flange and web level of the built-up I-beam.
Group Stress Grade of
Top Flange
Stress Grade of
Web
Stress Grade of
Bottom Flange RF-Glued Spacing between
Screws (cm)
Number of
Tested Beams
I-777-S40 E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 – 40 10
II-777-S40 E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 – 40 10
B-777-S40 E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 – 40 10
I-565-S40 E50 E60 E50 – 40 5
I-569-S40 E50 E50 E90 – 40 5
I-4610-S40 E40 E60 E100 – 40 5
I-4410-S40 E40 E40 E100 – 40 5
I-959-S40 E90 E50 E90 – 40 5
I-777-G E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 Yes – 10
I-777-GS40 E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 Yes 40 10
Glulam E90 E90 E90 Yes – 10
I-777-S20 E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 – 20 5
I-777-S30 E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 – 30 5
I-777-S50 E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 – 50 5
I-777-S60 E60–E80 E60–E80 E60–E80 – 60 5
*The beams were conditioned at indoor ambient environment for at least 4 weeks before flexural tests.
For the flexural test, based on the CNS 11031, a 4-point bending configuration was adopted, and
the loading scheme is shown in Figure 4. The indoor ambient testing environment was approximately
23–25 ◦C and 65%–70% RH, controlled by an air conditioner, and moisture contents of beams were